


TABLE OF CONTENTS

Preface
The Catholic Church in Hong Kong

A brief history . ii-Ix

HONG KONG ISLAND
page

1. Central District-Cathedral Parish (Map 1) 1
2. Mid-Level District--St. Joseph's Parish (Map 2) 18
3. Wanchai District-Parish of Our Lady of Mount

Carmel (Map 3) . 22
4. Happy Valley-Parish of St. Margaret Mary

(Map 4) . 30
5. North Point-Parish of St. Jude (Map 5) . 44
6. Shaukiwan-Holy Cross Parish (Map 6) 49
7. West Point-St. Anthony's Parish (Map 7) . 56
8. Kennedy Town-Church of Our Lady of the

Rosary (Map 8) . 63
9. Taikoulao, Pokfulam Village-Our Lady of

Lourdes Church (Map 9) 69
10. Aberdeen--St. Peter's Church (Map 10) 75
11. Stanley-Church of St. Anne (Map 11) 86
12. Cbai Wan-Our Lady Star of the Sea Church

(Map 12) . 92

KOWLOON

1. Tsim Sha Tsui-Rosary Church (Map 13) 96
2. Hung Hom--St. Mary's Church (Map 14). 103
3. Kowloon Tong--St. Teresa's Church (Map 15) 106
4. Sham Shui Po-St. Francis of Assisi Church

(Map 16) . 121
5. Li Cheng Uk--St. Lawrence's Church (Map 16) 128
6. Tai Hang Tung--St. Peter in Chains Church

(Map 17) . 131
7. Tung Tau Tsuen-Church of the Nativity of Our

Lady (Map 18) . 134
8. Wong Tai Sin and Chuk Yuen--St. Vincent's

Parish (Map 19) 138
9. Diamond Hill-Holy Family Church (Map 19) 143



page

10. Ngau Tau Kok-Church of Our Lady Queen
of the Angels (Map 20) 148

11. Kwun Tong--St. John the Baptist Parish (Map 21) 152
12. Junk Bay-Chapel of the Assumption of Our

Lady (Map 22) . 155
13. Hang Hao--St. Vincent's Chapel (Map 22) 159

NEW TERRITORIES
1. Tsuen Wan District (Map 23)
2. Castle Peak District (Map 23)
3. Yuen Long District (Map 23)
4. Kam Tin District (Map 23)
5. Fanling District (Map 24)
6. Tai Po District (Map 24)
7. Sha Tin District (Map 24)
8. Ma On Shan District (Map 24)
9. Tai Long District (Map 25) .

10. Sai Kung District (Map 25) .
11. Cheung Chau District (Map 26)

163
166
169
173
178
183
186
189
192
199
209

APPENDIX A
Hours of Sunday Mass . . 217

APPENDIX B
The organization of the Catholic Church in the Social

field . 221

APPENDIX C
Religious Congregations working in Hong Kong . 228

APPENDIX D
Catholic Institutions . 230



THOMAS F. RYAN, S.J.

THE STORY
OF A HVNDRED YEARS

THE PONTIFICAL INSTITVTE OF FOREIe;N MISSIONS, (P.I.M.E.),

IN HONe; KONe;, 1858-1958.

CATHOLIC TRVTH SOCIETY

HONe; KONe;



CONTENTS
Page

Introduction V

Chapter 1: Beginnings

2: The First Missionaries of Milan Institute

3: Extension to the Mainland

4: Schools

5: Missionary Development

6: The P.I.M.E. in Charge

7: Hong Kong a Vicariate

8: Religion in the Schools

9: The Cathedral

10: End of an Epoch

11: Under New Leadership

12: A Greater Hong Kong

13: The Third Bishop

14: Half a Century

15: War and Its Aftermath

16: Men and Projects

17: Interregnum

18: The Fourth Bishop

19: Town and Country

20: Years of Trial

21: A New Bishop

22: After a Century

9

23

29
./

37

51

67

75

83

95

103

113

121

135

145

157

171

181

197

213

231

243





CONTEN'tS

CHAP. Preface' vii
Pl~ces and Persons PAGE I:

JI December 8th 8

III The Second Day x7
IV The Pace_Quickens 2X
'V The First Thursday 27
VI A New Phase 49

VII Saturday 68

VIII Two Sermons· 8x
IX . The Bat!ery Path Mission 87
X Front Line Chaplain 9x

XI The 'Routine of War X02

XII Changes
'.

n7
XIII New Moon x30

XIV Holding On x38
xv Living Dangerously X48

XVI -Christmas Day x66
XVII Reunion x69

XVIII Epilogue-The Road from Hong Hong X76





CONTENTS

The Bishops and Their Crosses
The Bumper Harvest
Growing Statistics
Changing Face of Missionary Work
Liturgical Splendour
Seminary For a Local Clergy
Chinese Clergy
Lay Apostolate .
Apostleship of the Sea
Catholic Programmes on the Radio
Archaeological Research
The Catholic Centre
The Catholic Truth Society
Hong Kong Diocese (Map)
The Bamboo Curtain
Pius XU, The Pope of the Silent Church
Catechism Apostolate ... by Sr. St. fohn Baptiste, M.I.C.
Catholicity of the Church in Hong Kong .by H.E. Lawrence Bianchi, P.I.M.E., D.D.
The Pontifical Foreign Missions Institute .by Msf!'. A. Riganli, V.C.
Message .Irom Very Rev. Augusto Lombardi, P.l.M.E., Superior Cen.
Religious Orders
A Diocesan Cong.regation-Precious Blood SiAers
The Building Problem
The Studium Biblicum
Catholic Education
Catholic Secondary Schools for Boys
The Church Pioneer of Vocational Training:
Raimondi College
A Century of Catholic Education for Girls
Caf\lolic Students at the University
Statistics on the Catholic Schools
Catholic Charitable Institutions
The Problem of H.K.
Hong Kong Refugee Parishes
The Holy Childhood
Canossian Home for the Blind
A Home for Aged People
Good Shepherd Work
Clinic Work
Catholic Relief Services

Page
3
5
7

13
I'
16
21
22
28
29
3"
36
41
43
45
46
54
56
58
61
62
64
66
68
72
80
84
92
94
98

103
108
113

.by R. Harris, S./. U8
102, 112

120
122
128
;37
142
143
145
147
150


