

#### TABLE OF CONTENTS

Prefa	ace	i
The	Catholic Church in Hong Kong	
	A brief history	ii-ix
	HONG KONG ISLAND	
		page
1.		1 18
2.	Wanchai District—Parish of Our Lady of Mount	10
Э.	Carmel (Map 3)	22
4.	Happy Valley—Parish of St. Margaret Mary	24
-1.	(Map 4)	30
5.	North Point—Parish of St. Jude (Map 5)	44
6.	Shaukiwan—Holy Cross Parish (Map 6)	49
7.	West Point-St. Anthony's Parish (Map 7)	56
8.	Kennedy Town-Church of Our Lady of the	
	Rosary (Map 8)	63
9.	Taikoulao, Pokfulam Village-Our Lady of	
	Lourdes Church (Map 9)	69
10.	Aberdeen—St. Peter's Church (Map 10)	75
11.		86
12.		02
	(Map 12)	92
	KOWLOON	
1.	Tsim Sha Tsui-Rosary Church (Map 13) .	96
2.	Hung Hom-St. Mary's Church (Map 14)	103
3. 4.	Kowloon Tong—St. Teresa's Church (Map 15). Sham Shui Po—St. Francis of Assisi Church	106
4.		121
5.	(Map 16)	128
6.	Tai Hang Tung—St. Peter in Chains Church	120
0.	(Map 17)	131
7.	Tung Tau Tsuen-Church of the Nativity of Our	
, .	Lady (Map 18)	134
8.	Wong Tai Sin and Chuk Yuen—St. Vincent's	
٥.	Parish (Map 19)	138
9.	Diamond Hill—Holy Family Church (Map 19)	
2.	Diamond I'm - Hory Family Church (Map 19)	143

						pag
10.	Ngau Tau Kok—Church of Ou of the Angels (Map 20)	r La	-	-		148
12.	Kwun Tong—St. John the Baptist I Junk Bay—Chapel of the Assur	Parisl nptic	n (M	ap 2 f O	? <i>1)</i> our	152
13.	Lady (Map 22)	(Ma	p 22	2)	•	155
	NEW TERRITOR	ES				
1.	Tsuen Wan District (Map 23)					163
2.	Castle Peak District (Map 23)					
3.	Yuen Long District (Map 23)					169
4.	Kam Tin District (Map 23) .					173
5.	Fanling District (Map 24) .					178
6.	Tai Po District (Map 24) .					183
7.	Sha Tin District (Map 24) .					186
8.	Ma On Shan District (Map 24)					189
9.	Tai Long District (Map 25) .					192
10.	Sai Kung District (Map 25) .					199
11.	Cheung Chau District (Map 26)					209
	APPENDIX A					
Hou	rs of Sunday Mass					217
	APPENDIX B					
The	organization of the Catholic Churchfield	ch in				
	APPENDIX C					
Reli	gious Congregations working in H	long	Kor	ng		228

APPENDIX D

230

Catholic Institutions .

# THE STORY OF A HUNDRED YEARS

THE PONTIFICAL INSTITUTE OF FOREIGN MISSIONS, (P.I.M.E.),
IN HONG KONG, 1858-1958.

CATHOLIC TRUTH SOCIETY
HONG KONG

### CONTENTS

				rage
Introdu	ction			v
Chapter	1:	Beginnings		1
33	2:	The First Missionaries of Milan Institute	٠.	9
29	3:	Extension to the Mainland		23
**	4:	Schools		29
99	5:	Missionary Development		37
29	6:	The P.I.M.E. in Charge		51
33	7:	Hong Kong a Vicariate		67
,,	8:	Religion in the Schools		75
**	9:	The Cathedral	٠.	83
19	10:	End of an Epoch		95
"	11:	Under New Leadership,		103
22	12:	A Greater Hong Kong		113
93	13:	The Third Bishop		121
13	14:	Half a Century		135
"	15:	War and Its Aftermath		145
22	16:	Men and Projects		157
"	17:	Interregnum		171
,,	18:	The Fourth Bishop		181
**	19:	Town and Country		197
>>	20:	Years of Trial		213
**	21:	A New Bishop		231
**	22:	After a Century		243

# In the siege of DNG KONG 1941.

Ву

THOMAS F. RYAN S.J.

## CONTENTS

CHAP.	Preface·	vii
I	Places and Persons	PAGE I
11	December 8th	8
111	The Second Day	17
IV	The Pace_Quickens	21
· v	The First Thursday	27
vı	A New Phase	49
VII	Saturday	68
VIII	Two Sermons	81
IX	The Battery Path Mission	87
$\mathbf{x}$	Front Line Chaplain	91
XI	The Routine of War	102
XII	Changes	117
xIII	New Moon	130
xiv	Holding On	138
xv	Living Dangerously	148
XVI	Christmas Day	166
XVII	Reunion	169
XVIII	Epilogue-The Road from Hong Hong	176



Catholic

# HONG KONG

A Hundred Years of Missionary Activity

### **CONTENTS**

	Page
Apostolic Blessing	3
Letter	5
Survey of a Century by T. Ryan, S.J.	7
The Cathedral	13
The Bishops and Their Crosses	14
The Bumper Harvest by A Granelli, P.I.M.E.	16
Growing Statistics	21
Changing Face of Missionary Work by H. De Angelis, P.I.M.E.	22
Liturgical Splendourby J. A.	28
Seminary For a Local Clergy by S. Einaudi, P.I.M.E.	29
Chinese Clergy by Msgr. F. Shek, V.G.	34
Lay Apostolate by J. Carrà, P.I.M.E.	36
Apostleship of the Sea	41
Catholic Programmes on the Radio by F. Cronin, S.J.	43
Archaeological Research	45
The Catholic Centre	46
The Catholic Truth Society	54
Hong Kong Diocese (Map)	56
The Bamboo Curtain by D. Bazzo, P.I.M.E.	58
Pius XII, The Pope of the Silent Church	61
Catechism Apostolate	62
Catholicity of the Church in Hong Kong by H.E. Lawrence Bianchi, P.I.M.E., D.D.	64
The Pontifical Foreign Missions Institute by Msgr. A. Riganti, V.G.	66
Message . from Very Rev. Augusto Lombardi, P.I.M.E., Superior Gen.	68
Religious Orders	72
A Diocesan Congregation—Precious Blood Sisters	80
The Building Problem by L. Mencarini, P.I.M.E.	84
The Studium Biblicum by G. M. Allegra, O.F.M.	92
Catholic Education	94
Catholic Secondary Schools for Bovs by Bro. Felix, F.S.C.	98
The Church Pioneer of Vocational Training	103
Raimondi College by E.E.	108
A Century of Catholic Education for Girls	113
Capolic Students at the University by R. Harris, S.J.	118
Statistics on the Catholic Schools	
Catholic Charitable Institutions	120
The Problem of H.K	122
Hong Kong Refugee Parishes	128
The Holy Childhood by Sr. Helena Maria	137
Canossian Home for the Blind	142
A Home for Aged People by W. Nolan	143
Good Shepherd Work by M. Mary of the Sacred Heart	145
Clinic Work by Sr. Miriam Xavier. O.P.	147
Catholic Polici Suminos	